# **COUNTY ASSEMBLY OF SAMBURU**



### THE HANSARD

Wednesday, 1st March, 2023

The Assembly met at the County Assembly chambers at 9:00 a.m.

Temporary Speaker, (Hon. Lemoosa Jonathan), in the Chair

#### **PRAYER**

Disclaimer: The electronic version of this Hansard report is for information purposes only. A certified copy of this report can be obtained from the Hansard Editor, County Assembly of Samburu.

#### COMMUNICATION FROM THE CHAIR

**Temporary Speaker,** (Hon. Lemoosa Jonathan): Honorable Members I take this opportunity to enhance the visit of Kisima Girls who will be with us in the public gallery today at 2:30 Pm. Please let us observe time and let us have quorum and of course participate in our business as an example of good governance in the house. Thank you honorable members.

#### **PAPERS**

**Specially Elected MCA,** (Hon. Nakinyi Jane): Thank you Mr. Speaker. I beg to table the paper, that the County Assembly of Samburu 3<sup>rd</sup> Assembly Second Session Calendar, regular session February to December 2023. Thank you Mr. Speaker.

Temporary Speaker, (Hon. Lemoosa Jonathan): Most obliged. Thank you Hon. Jane.

### **NOTICE OF MOTION**

MCA Waso Ward, (Hon. Lemantaan Kelvin): Thank you honorable Speaker. I beg to give the following notice of motion: that the Samburu Women and Youth Enterprise Bill 2022, Samburu County Bill number 8 be now read the second time. Thank you Hon. Speaker.

The Samburu County Youth and Women Enterprise Development Fund Bill 2022. A Bill for an Act of the County Assembly of Samburu to provide for the establishment of youth and women enterprise development fund for empowering youth and women in the county, to provide for administration of the fund and for connection purposes.

**Specially Elected MCA,** (Hon. Nakinyi Jane): Hon. Speaker, I beg to give the following notice of Motion:

Disclaimer: The electronic version of this Hansard report is for information purposes only. A certified copy of this report can be obtained from the Hansard Editor, County Assembly of Samburu.

# CAS/035/003/2023 COUNTY ASSEMBLY OF SAMBURU 3RD ASSEMBLY 2ND SESSION

**THAT** pursuant to the provision of Standing Order 27 of the County Assembly of Samburu by a resolution made on March 1<sup>st</sup> 2023, the County Assembly of Assembly approves the calendar of Assembly regular sessions for 2023 as set out in the schedule. Thank you Hon. Speaker.

## **ADJOURNMENT**

**Temporary Speaker**, (Hon. Lemoosa Jonathan): Honorable Members the time being forty-eight minutes past nine O'clock and there being no other business, this Assembly now adjourns until Wednesday 1<sup>st</sup> March, 2023 at 2:30 PM.